

No. 13-60599

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS; WILLIE PARKER, M.D., M.P.H., M.Sc., ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS PATIENTS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MARY CURRIER, M.D., M.P.H., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEP'T OF HEALTH; ROBERT SHULER SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI,  
CIVIL NO. 3:12-CV-436, HON. DANIEL P. JORDAN, III

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &  
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING *EN BANC* AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts .....2

Summary of Argument .....2

Argument.....3

I. JWHO’s Closure Would Not Impose an “Undue Burden” under *Casey*.....3

    A. As a Necessary Protection of Pregnant Women’s Health, HB1390 Does Not Even Trigger Undue-Burden Review.....4

    B. Silence in *Casey* and the Inapposite Alternate Holding in *Jane L.* Do Not Establish an In-State Right of Access to Abortion Clinics .....8

    C. The Panel Impermissibly Expanded Substantive Due-Process Rights without the Analysis that *Glucksberg* Requires.....9

II. Neither *Gaines* Nor *Casey* Guarantee Intrastate Access to Abortion Clinics.....11

    A. Equal-Protection Precedents Do Not Advance *Roe-Casey* Rights.....11

    B. JWHO Cannot Have a Veto over Reasonable Health Regulations .....13

        1. HB1390 Is Necessary.....14

2.	If It Creates a Right to In-State Access, this Court Should Apply an Objective Standard, which JWHO Cannot Meet.....	15
Conclusion .....		15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....10

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....12

*Connecticut v. Menillo*,  
423 U.S. 9 (1975)..... 6-7

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.*,  
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....8

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 5-6, 13

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....12

*Heckler v. Mathew*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 11-12

*Hendler v. U.S.*,  
175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....13

*Howard v. Garland*,  
917 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 14-15

*Jane L. v. Bangerter*,  
102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 8-9

*Little v. Liquid Air Corp.*,  
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) (*en banc*).....15

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 6-7

*McCloud v. Testa*,  
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996) .....15

*McCoy v. Union Elevated R. Co.*,  
247 U.S. 354 (1918).....13

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....4

*Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (U.S. 1982) .....12

*Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada*,  
305 U.S. 337 (1938)..... 3, 11-13

*Mugler v. Kansas*,  
123 U.S. 623 (1887).....4

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.1999) .....9

*Orff v. U.S.*,  
358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....5

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 2-13

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1974)..... 3, 5-7, 11, 13

*U.S. v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 4-5

*U.S. v. Troup*,  
821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987) .....8

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. F.E.C.*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) .....9

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 3, 9-10

*Waters v. Churchill*,  
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....8

**STATUTES**

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act,  
42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....2, 14

Miss. Gen. Laws 2012, ch. 331 .....*passim*

MISS. CODE §41-75-1 ..... 1

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1  
Miss. Admin. Code 15-16-1:42.9.7 (2011)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII*, Misc. No. 9901-2008  
(Pa. C.P. Phila. filed Jan. 14, 2011)..... 2, 6  
Jane M. Orient, M.D., *Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis*  
(Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009) ..... 5-6
